

No. 18-266

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
THE DUTRA GROUP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FISHING VESSELS'  
RESERVE, UNITED MARINE FUND,  
UNITED RESERVE FUND, WEST COAST  
MARINE FUND, PACIFIC MARINE FUND,  
AND AMERICAN MARINE FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MICHAEL J. CUMMINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
GIBSON ROBB & LINDH LLP  
201 Mission Street, Ste. 2700  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 348-6000  
mcummins@gibsonrobb.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Preclusive Effect of the Jones Act Limits Recoverable Damages on Unseaworthiness Claims to Pecuniary Losses Only.....	5
II. The Lower Court Misread <i>Miles</i> and <i>Townsend</i> .....	8
III. The Jones Act Bars Recovery of Punitive Damages .....	14
IV. Awarding Punitive Damages Will Result In Significant Financial Harm, Which Could Prove Irreparable.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Standard Oil Co. of N.J.</i> , 318 U.S. 724 (1943).....	9
<i>Allen v. Simmons</i> , 533 A.2d 541 (R.I. 1987).....	17
<i>American R.R. Co. of Puerto Rico v. Didricksen</i> , 227 U.S. 145 (1913) .....	15
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co., Inc. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bergen v. St. Patrick</i> , 816 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Guevara v. Mar. Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir.1995) .....	7, 15
<i>Gulf, Colorado and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. McGinnis</i> , 228 U.S. 173 (1913) .....	15
<i>Harden v. Gordon</i> , 11 F. Cas. 480 (C.C.D. Me. 1823) .....	9, 14
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Prod. Corp.</i> , 75 N.Y.S. 2d 196 (App. 1990) .....	17
<i>Horsley v. Mobil Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 200 (1st Cir.1994)....	8, 15
<i>Johnson &amp; Johnson v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 285 N.J.Super. 575 (App.Div. 1995) .....	17
<i>Kopczynski v. The Jacqueline</i> , 742 F.2d 555 (9th Cir.1984) .....	15
<i>Kozar v. Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 449 F.2d 1238 (6th Cir.1971) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mahnich v. Southern S.S. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 96 (1944).....	11, 12
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Service, L.L.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir.2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2310 (2015).....	8, 15, 16
<i>Michel v. Total Transp., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 186 (5th Cir.1992) .....	8
<i>Michigan Cent. R.R. Co. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913).....	15
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir.1993).....	15
<i>Milwaukee &amp; St. Paul Railway v. Arms</i> , 91 U.S. 489 (1875) .....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Trawler Racer, Inc.</i> , 360 U.S. 539 (1960).....	12
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	5, 6, 17
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	5, 6, 12
<i>Omar v. Sea-Land Service, Inc.</i> , 813 F.2d 986 (9th Cir.1987) .....	10
<i>Pacific Steamship Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928).....	8, 10, 13, 16
<i>Scarff v. Metcalf</i> , 107 N.Y. 211 (1887) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Trinidad Corp.</i> , 992 F.2d 996 (9th Cir.1993) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mtn. &amp; Southern Ry. Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648, 35 S.Ct. 704 (1915).....	15
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903).....	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>U.S. Concrete Pipe Co. v. Bould</i> , 437 So.2d 1061 (Fl. 1983).....	17
<i>Wahlstrom v. Kawasaki Heavy Indus., Ltd.</i> , 4 F.3d 1084 (2d Cir.1993) .....	15
<i>Wildman v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 825 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir.1987) .....	15
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Airlines Co., Ltd.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996) .....	14
 STATUTES	
Cal. Ins. Code § 533 (2010) .....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Editors, Law Review (1962), “A New Look at the Unseaworthiness Doctrine: The <i>Roper</i> Case,” Univ. Chicago Law Rev. Vol. 29, Issue 3 .....	12
Francis L. Tetreault, Seamen Seaworthiness and the Rights of Harbor Workers, 39 Cornell L.Q. 381 (1954) .....	9, 12
Gilmore & Black, § 6-23 .....	10
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, Admiralty and Mari- time Law § 5:10 (6th ed. Oct. 2018 Update).....	8
